PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
James M. Cleeves	09/30/2011
Michael Hawkes	09/30/2011
William H. Anderson	09/29/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pinnacle Engines, Inc.	
Street Address:	1300 Industrial Road, Suite 1A	
City:	San Carlos	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94070	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13269539

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (206)359-7194

 Phone:
 206-583-8888

Email: assignmentconfirmations@perkinscoie.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: PERKINS COIE LLP PATENT-SEA

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1247
Address Line 2: Patents - SEA

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	766738001US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	arcelie grapes

Total Attachments: 4

source=8001US2Assignment#page1.tif source=8001US2Assignment#page2.tif source=8001US2Assignment#page3.tif source=8001US2Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0091

OF \$40.00 1326953

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

This Assignment is by James M. Cleeves; Michael Hawkes; and William H. Anderson (the "Assignors"), residing at 551 Summit Drive, Redwood City, California 94062; 2301 Larkin Street, #307, San Francisco, California 94070; and 6260 Bridgeport Drive, Cameron Park, California 95682, respectively. The Assignors have invented one or more certain inventions (the "Invention(s)") described in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled POSITIVE CONTROL (DESMODROMIC) VALVE SYSTEMS FOR INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES (the "Application"), executed concurrently herewith and naming the Assignors as inventors. The Assignors authorize the Assignee, identified below, or its representatives to insert the application number of the Application ______ when known.

Pinnacle Engines, Inc., a Corporation of California having its principal place of business at 1300 Industrial Road, Suite 1A, San Carlos, CA 94070 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledge, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the application and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignors warrant that Assignors own the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignors also agree to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee reasonably deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the

76673-8001.US02/LEGAL21796987.1

Page 1 of 4 Assignment Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignee agrees to reasonably compensate Assignors for any such additional acts that are provided after the Assignors have left the employ of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns. Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

	Lann M. Cann
	// James M. Cleeves
Date: 9/30/2011	¥
United States of America State of County of San Make	s.:
On his 301 day of september personally came James M. Cleeves described in and who executed the foregoing of the same.	, to me known to be the individual
MURAT SUMBUL COMM. #1874419 Notary Public - California San Mateo County	Notary Public

Comm. Expires Dec. 24, 2013

Michael Hawkes

Date: 9/30/2011	
Stare of County	s.: ·
	to me known to be the individual instrument, and acknowledged execution
MURAT SUMBUL COMM. #1874419 Notary Public - California San Mateo County My Comm. Expires Dec. 24, 2013	Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0094

Date:	91	29	2011	

United States of A	America,)
State of	America California) ss.
County of	El Dorado	_)

On this 29th		201/, before me
personally came	William H. Anderson	_, to me known to be the individua
described in and who	o executed the foregoing instru	iment, and acknowledged execution
of the same.		•

RECORDED: 10/07/2011

REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0095